
MEETING 
 

WEST AREA COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

MONDAY 27TH JUNE, 2022 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BG 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF WEST AREA COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chair: Cllr Nagus Narenthira 
Vice Chair: Cllr Anne Clarke 
 
 

Cllr Ernest Ambe 
Cllr Matthew Perlberg 
 

Cllr Andreas Ioannidis 
Cllr Mark Shooter 
 

Cllr Nick Mearing-Smith 
Cllr Kamal Gurung 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Cllr Zakia Zubairi Cllr Sara Conway Cllr Andrea Bilbow OBE 
Cllr Rishikesh Chakraborty Cllr Laithe Jajeh Cllr Shuey Gordon 
Cllr Ammar Naqvi Cllr Lucy Wakeley Cllr Joshua Conway 
Cllr Alex Prager Cllr Humayune Khalick Cllr Gill Sargeant 
Cllr Alan Schneiderman Cllr Giulia Innocenti Cllr Nigel Young 
 
In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before 
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is 22 June 2022 
at 10AM. Requests must be submitted to pakeezah.rahman@barnet.gov.uk   
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 
 
Governance Service contact: Pakeezah Rahman 020 8359 6452 
pakeezah.rahman@barnet.gov.uk  
 
Media Relations Contact: Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454 Tristan.Garrick@Barnet.gov.uk 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 

Please consider the environment before printing. 
 
 

mailto:pakeezah.rahman@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:pakeezah.rahman@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Tristan.Garrick@Barnet.gov.uk


 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

5 - 8 

2.   Absence of Members (if any)  
 

 

3.   Declarations of Members Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests  
 

 

4.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any)  
 

 

5.   Public Comments and Questions (if any)  
 

 

6.   Petitions (if any)  
 

9 - 20 

7.   Residents' Issues (If any)  
 

 

8.   Area Committee Funding (Budget) Scheme Update Report  
 

21 - 80 

9.   Standard Members' Items (if any)  
 

 

10.   Members Items - Applications for Neighbourhood Community 
Infrastructure Levy (NCIL) Funding (if any)  
 

 

11.   Any Other Items that the Chairman Decides are Urgent  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone 
governanceservice@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, 
may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also 
have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 



 
 
     

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Hendon Area Committee 

 
22 March 2022 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Val Duschinsky (Chairman) 

Councillor Saira Don (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Sarah Wardle 
Councillor Nizza Fluss 
Councillor Elliot Simberg 
 

Councillor Nagus Narenthira 
Councillor Ammar Naqvi 
 

 
1.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 31 January 2022 be agreed as 
a correct record. 
 

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

3.    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
None. 
 

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

5.    PUBLIC COMMENTS AND QUESTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

6.    MATTERS REFERRED FROM THE HENDON AREA RESIDENTS FORUM (IF 
ANY)  
 
None. 
 

7.    PETITIONS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

8.    MEMBERS ITEMS' - AREA COMMITTEE FUNDING APPLICATIONS (IF ANY)  
 
Before the Members Items were introduced, Graeme Clayton informed the Committee 
that the amount available in the budget was £178,515. 
 
Cllr John Hart - Mill Hill Village Sports Club - Community Cricket Practice Nets 
facility Project.  
 
The Chairman introduced the item in aid of greenspaces and sport. 

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



 

2 

 
The Chairman invited Mr Phil Smith to address queries from the Committee and he 
spoke about the benefits of the project.  
 
Further to a discussion, the Committee voted unanimously to approve the application. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee awards funding of £16,000 and notes the 
implications to the Committee’s NCIL funding budget. 
 
 
Cllr Val Duschinsky: NW7Hub-Accessible Playground & Reception Area  
 
The Chairman presented the item and was fully in support of the application as Ward 
Councillor.  
 
It was noted that the hybrid stations were to be custom built and a time line for 
completion would be requested from Mr Morley.  
 
Members suggested that usage of hybrid stations be monitored and if successful, the 
idea could be implemented borough wide so as to encourage and support single parents 
to return to work.  
 
Further to a discussion, the Committee voted unanimously to approve the application. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee awards funding of £21,045.20 and notes the 
implications to the Committee’s NCIL funding budget. 
 
 
Cllr Elliot Simberg: Lubavitch Food Bank 
 
Cllr Simberg presented the item. 
 
Further to a discussion, the Committee voted unanimously to approve the application. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee awards funding of £11,870 and notes the 
implications to the Committee’s NCIL funding budget. 
 
 
Cllr Sara Conway: Park Friends Support Scheme 
 
Cllr Conway presented the item on behalf of residents and other Councillors. 
 
It was noted that the bid put forward on behalf of several community groups was a pilot 
project for the Hendon Area Committee as outlined in the Member’s application.  
 
Further to a discussion, the Committee voted unanimously to approve the application 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee awards funding of £7,000 and notes the 
implications to the Committee’s NCIL funding budget 
 
 
Cllr Lachhya Bahadur Gurung: Stoneyfields Park – Park Furniture 
 

6



 

3 

Cllr Simberg presented the item.  
 
The Lead Officer advised that the request would be looked at strategically alongside 
other facilities to be added to the park including an outdoor gym. Suitable locations would 
be considered to develop a suitable design, including the observation platform. 
 
Further to a discussion, the Committee voted unanimously to approve the application 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee awards funding of £16,540 and notes the 
implications to the Committee’s NCIL funding budget. 
 
 
Cllr Sarah Wardle: Lynford Gardens Community Memorial Garden Project  
 
Cllr Wardle presented the item on the community led initiative.   
 
Further to a discussion, the Committee voted unanimously to approve the application.  
 
RESOLVED that the Committee awards funding of £37,987.94 and notes the 
implications to the Committee’s NCIL funding budget. 
 

9.    AREA COMMITTEE FUNDING - COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) 
UPDATE  
 
Graeme Clayton provided an update in relation to the Hendon Area Committee CIL 
budget and scheme update. 
 
It was noted that the benches for Brookside Walk Play Area would be installed next 
month.  
 
RESOLVED that the Committee notes: 
 
-the amount available for allocation during 2021/22 in the amount of £68,072. 
following the approved Member NCIL items. 
 
-the CIL amount or re-allocated underspends & overspends. 
 
-the Road Safety & Parking Fund allocations. 
 

10.    CIL FUNDING PRIORITIES – SETTING LOCAL PRIORITIES FOR THE HENDON 
AREA COMMITTEE  
 
It was noted that the Borough’s CCTV system was currently undergoing a transformation 
and cameras were being upgraded in partnership with other Council services.  
 
Members reiterated the importance of having cross partnership communications to 
ensure correct expenditure in line with the area committee priorities. The Lead Officer 
reassured Members that any operational impact would be taken into account to develop 
requests in line with the Council’s strategic approach. 
 
It was noted that future applications that were environmentally focused could make 
reference to the emerging sustainability strategy, within the current Area Committee 
priorities. 

7



 

4 

 
Members highlighted that in order to achieve the Committee’s priorities, a clear definition 
of infrastructure would be needed. The Chairman said that although the definition is 
wide, incoming requests have met the definition and have been within the area 
committee’s remit which have also benefitted communities. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee approves the CIL funding priorities for the 
financial year 2022/2023. 
 

11.    ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
The Chairman thanked Officers and the Committee for their support during the year. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.13pm. 
 
 
 

8



 

 
 

 

West Area Committee 

27 June 2022 

Title Petition(s) 

Report of Head of Governance 

Wards  Various 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures 
Appendix 1 – Additional Photos: Orchard Drive, Edgware 

Appendix 2 – Additional Photos: Brinsdale Road 

Officer Contact Details 

Pakeezah Rahman - Governance Officer 

pakeezah.rahman@barnet.gov.uk 

 

 

 
 

 

Officers Recommendations 

1. That the West Area Committee notes the petitions in section 1.1 and photos in 
Appendix 1 and Appendix 2 

2. That the West Area Committee decides whether it wishes to: 
 

a) Take no action 

Summary 

This report informs the West Area Committee of the petition(s) received. The Committee is 

requested to consider the petition and make a determination on its desired course of action 

in accordance with its powers. 

9

AGENDA ITEM 6



 

 
 

 

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 
 

1.1 The following petitions containing between 25-2,995 signatures from 

Barnet residents have been received prior to the deadline for 

submission of petitions. 

 

Petition: Petition for 2 footpaths replacement – Orchard Drive, Edgware 
Lead Petitioner: Uri Solnitzky 
Ward: Edgware 
Number of signatures: 71 
 
Details: 
The pavements on Orchard Drive are dangerous. One of the residents on the street tripped 

and has endured terrible injuries. 

 

We would like the pavements to be repaved to the original status and conditions, in line with 

the original characteristics of the road. 

 

Highways claim that they repaired all the broken/raised/uneven paving slabs – after 3 

independent inspections. They repaired 8 areas 4 March – 27 April 2022 (outside No. 11 

Orchard Drive after a lady had a terrific accident, they rushed to cover up all evidence of 

negligence) 

 

I am a 77 YO with balance problems. I have to be very careful not to trip on the uneven/raised 

pavements. There is at least another severely disabled man who lives in 36 – 38 Orchard 

Drive, a care home, he walks the length of Orchard Drive (approx. 300m) 3 times a day 

unaided and unaccompanied.  

 

Highways would only repair raised/uneven pavements if it is more than 25mm. I wish to get 

an answer from the Area Committee members if this clause is for insurance negligence claims 

or for the safety of Council Tax paying Barnet residents. I have lost my balance on a much 

lower uneven pavement like 12mm 

 

Unfortunately we have to put on a fierce fight for public services issues that should have been 
performed by salary paying managers in Capita private company who outsource all public 
services for Barnet Council, with only one aim – to save money by not providing the essential 
public services that we have to fight for. 
 
A few years ago I had to fight Barnet Highways single handed to apply double yellow lines at 
the top of Orchard Drive, after nearly a year they offered to paint only 15m in total of double 
yellow lines on both corners Orchard Drive/Stonegrove. After another exhausting appeal they 
extended those lines to a more acceptable length. 
 
 
Additional information and supporting photos in Appendix 1. 
 
 

b) Refer the matter to a chief officer to provide a written response to the Lead 
Petitioner within 20 working days; or 

c) Instruct an officer to prepare a report for a future meeting of the Committee on 
the issue(s) raised with a recommended course of action 

10



Petition: Brinsdale Road 
Lead Petitioner: Deborah Daniel 
Ward: Hendon 
Number of signatures: 30 
 

Details: 
We the undersigned petition the council to Review the needs of parking, lighting and 
CTV monitoring in Brinsdale Road. As well as our need for a CPZ parking zone. 

The lack of parking in our road that is available for our residents has caused the road to be 
dangerously blocked, as residents lack sufficient space to park. The road has been subject to 
blockage preventing emergency access to the lower part of the road and the top of the road 
has insufficient lighting and monitoring and has been subject to car vandalization. 

 
Additional information and supporting photos in Appendix 2. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1.2 The Committee is requested to make a determination in respect of 
the petition(s) received in accordance with its powers as set out in 
the Council’s Constitution. 

 

 
2. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED 

 
2.1 Not applicable. 

 

3. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION 
 
3.1 Post decision implementation depends on the decision taken by the Committee. 

 
 
4. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION 

 
4.1 Resources  (Finance  &  Value  for  Money,  Procurement,  Staffing,  IT, 

Property, Sustainability) 
 

4.1.1 N/A 
 
4.2 Social Value 

 
4.2.1 N/A  

 
4.3 Legal and Constitutional References 

 
4.3.1 Council Constitution, Article 7, Section 7.5 Responsibility for Functions details 

that the Area Committee has responsibility for all constituency specific matters 
relating to the street scene including parking, road safety, transport, 
allotments, parks and trees. 

 
4.3.2 Article 3 of the Council’s Constitution, section 3.6 states that where the petition 

relates to the functions and responsibilities of an Area Committee it will be 
reported to the relevant Area Committee. The Lead Petitioner will be given five 

11



minutes to present the petition to the committee. Following the presentation the 
Chair and Committee Members have an opportunity to ask the Lead 
Petitioner questions. After the debate the Committee will decide to: 

 

 Take no action 

 Refer the matter to a chief officer to provide a written respond to Lead Petitioner 
within 20 working days; or 

 Instruct an officer to prepare a report for a future meeting of the Committee on 
the issue(s) raised with a recommended course of action 

 
 
4.4 Risk Management 

 
4.4.1 None in the context of this report. 

 

4.6 Equalities and Diversity 
 

4.6.1 N/A in the context of this report. 
 
4.7 Corporate Parenting 

 
4.7.1 None in the context of this report. 

 
4.8 Consultation and Engagement 

 
4.8.1 N/A 

 
4.9 Environmental Impact  

 
N/A 

 
5 Insight 

 
5.1.1  N/A 

 
 
6 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
6.1 Petition submitted via email to Governance Service, prior to deadline for 

petitions to the Area Committee. 
 

 

 

12



APPENDIX 1 

Additional Information and Photos: Petition for 2 footpaths replacement – Orchard 

Drive, Edgware 

Today 09/06/2022 I counted broken pavement flags in Orchard Drive: 

Even numbers side: 119 

Odd numbers side: 143 

Total: 262 

Bad hazardous pavements: 

East – West, even numbers: 

Outside Lonsdale Close  
Outside Cedarwood Lodge 
Outside No 8 
Outside No 10 
Outside No 12 
Outside No 26 
Outside No 42 
 
West – East, odd numbers: 

Long side elevation of Crossan Court (Stonegrove to Hillersdon Av) Corner of Orchard Drive 
& Hillersdon Av by a dwarf concrete post 
Outside no 5 – raised and cracked tarmac that recently was repaired 
Outside No 21 
Outside No 23 
Outside No 25 

 

 

13



 

 

 

14



 

 

 

 

 

15



 

 

16



 

 

 

17



 

 

 

 

 

18



 

 

 

 

19



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 2 

Brinsdale Road 

 

Here are some of the parking situations that have caused to road to be so 

blocked, that it prevents cars/emergency services entering or leaving this 

lower part of the road. -Most of these photos show a gap that is too small to get my 1.5 

meter car through, although in the photo the gap looks larger. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

21



22



23



 

 

24



 

 

Summary 
This report is to: 

- Update Members of the CIL budget allocations for the Area Committee - West, to 
enable consideration of applications for funding during 2022/23 

- Update Members on the Road Safety & Parking budget allocations for 2022/23 and 
the status of current schemes 

- Request that the Area Committee – West agree to instruct the Assistant Director, 
Capital Delivery to undertake a public consultation of the proposed revised CIL 
funding eligibility guidelines and CIL funding priorities prior to adoption and adopt the 
provisional budget allocations for Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) for 2022-23, 

 

West Area Committee 
 

27th June 2022 
  

Title  

Area Committee Funding – 
Neighbourhood Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) & Road 
Safety and Parking  
Fund update  

Report of 
Matthew Waters – Assistant Director, Capital Delivery 
Capital Delivery, Growth & Corporate Services 
Ian Edser – Director, Highways & Transportation 

Wards 
Burnt Oak, Childs Hill, Colindale North, Colindale South, 
Cricklewood, Edgware, Hendon & West Hendon 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key Yes 

Enclosures                          

Appendix 1 – Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Budget & 
Scheme Update 
Appendix 2 - Road Safety & Parking Budget & Scheme 
Update 
Appendix 3 – Area Committee CIL eligibility guidelines 
Appendix 4 – Area Committee Priorities 
Appendix 5 – Area Committee CIL funding guidelines 
Appendix 6 – Road Safety & Parking funding guidelines 

Officer Contact Details  

Matthew Waters – Assistant Director, Capital Delivery  
Contact: Matthew.Waters@barnet.gov.uk 
Ian Edser – Director, Highways & Transportation 
Contact: Ian.Edser@barnet.gov.uk 

25

AGENDA ITEM 8

mailto:Matthew.Waters@barnet.gov.uk


subject to consultation and consideration of an Equality Impact Assessment (‘EQIA’) 
to be carried out. 

 

 

 

Officers Recommendations  
1. That the West Area Committee notes the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 

funding available for allocation during 2022/23, as set out in paragraph 7.2 and 
in Appendix 1.  

2. That the West Area Committee notes the CIL amount and re-allocated 
underspends & overspends in paragraph 2.1  

3. That the West Area Committee notes the Road Safety & Parking Fund 
allocations in paragraph 7.2 and as set out in Appendix 2. 

4. That the West Area Committee agree to: 
(a) instruct the Assistant Director, Capital Delivery to undertake a public 
consultation of the proposed revised CIL funding eligibility guidelines, CIL 
funding priorities and upon the provisional CIL funding allocation based on 
population for each Area Committee and  
(b) take into consideration the outcome of the above consultation prior to 
adoption of the CIL eligibility guidelines and priorities as set out in paragraphs 
1.10.2-4, 4.2 and in Appendices 3, 4 and 5. 

5. That the West Area Committee agree to: 
(a) instruct the Assistant Director, Capital Delivery to undertake an Equality 
Impact Assessment (‘EQIA’) upon completion of recommendation 4(a) above 
and  
(b) take the EQIA and the public consultation into consideration prior to 
adoption of the provisional CIL funding allocations based on population for 
2022-23 as set out in paragraph 1.10.1.  

 
 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  

 
1.1 This report indicates the allocation of part of the Community Infrastructure Levy 

(“CIL”) to the Area Committee - West (Area Committee). This will enable the 
Area Committee to determine the amounts that can be allocated at this, and 
future meetings. 

 
1.2 This report also sets out the allocation of Road Safety & Parking Budget, part 

of the Community Infrastructure Levy (“CIL”) to the Area Committee - West. 
 

1.3 On 9 July 2015, the Policy & Resources Committee approved that part of the 
income from the CIL would be delegated to the Council’s Area Committees. 
Area Committees should be treated in the same way as Parish Councils and 
allocated at least 15% of the CIL receipts for their local area. This is to be 
capped at a total of £100 per dwelling in the constituency area and ring-fenced 
for spend on infrastructure schemes or anything else that is concerned with 
addressing the demands that development places on an area. If there is a 
neighbourhood plan or a neighbourhood order within the constituency area of 

26



the Area Committee (which is not the case for this Area Committee) the 
allocation will increase to 25% and will not be capped. 
 

1.4 On 24 May 2021, the Policy & Resources Committee approved an increase in 
Area Committees’ income allocations to £1.2m or £400k per Area Committee. 
In addition, Policy & Resources Committee agreed to remove the funding limit 
on each individual Area Committee CIL funded project along with an additional 
ringfenced fund of £300k to be used specifically for Road Safety & Parking Fund 
for schemes – with this additional fund being a total to be used across all three 
committees and spend to be authorised by the Executive Director, 
Environment. O
[...]
 Committee’s income allocations to £1.8m per 
annum and agreed provisionally the funding to be allocated based on 
population within each Area Committee, subject to consideration of an 
Equality Impact Assessment (‘EQIA’) being carried out by the Area 
Committees (after consultation in respect of the provisional CIL funding 
allocation based on population for each Area Committee and the 
recommendations listed below) (Appendix 1). 

1.10.2 Proposed to the Area Committees the draft CIL funding eligibility guidelines 
to allow Area Committees to spend their CIL funding on a broader range of 
schemes addressing the demands that development places on an area (as 
defined under Regulation 59F(3) of the CIL Regulations 2010 (as amended) 
(“the Regulations”), subject to public consultation being undertaken and 
considered by Area Committees prior to adoption (Appendix 3). 

1.10.3 Proposed in respect of the Area Committees that Sustainability, Community 
Engagement, Public Health & Community Safety will form part of the Area 
Committees priorities for 2022-23, subject to public consultation being 
undertaken and considered by Area Committees for inclusion (Appendix 4). 

1.10.4 Agreed in respect of the Area Committees the revised CIL Funding 
Application Guidelines and Funding Application Form, subject to 
recommendations requiring consultation above (Appendix 5). 

28



1.10.5 Agreed CIL funding for a Road Safety & Parking Fund of up to £450,000 

per annum, for schemes to be authorised by the Director, Highways & 

Transportation (Appendix 1). 

1.10.6 Proposed the revised Road Safety & Parking Funding Guidelines and 
Request Form (Appendix 6). 

1.10.7 Noted that a review of the Area Committee CIL funding and Road Safety & 
Parking CIL Fund arrangements is proposed to be undertaken annually. 

1.10.8 Requested a report to the P&R Committee in 18 months’ time on how the 
new process was working. 

 

1.11 The amounts approved from the CIL reserve were based on estimates
[...]
Committee – CIL spending eligibility criteria

49



5.33

5.53

Area Committee – CIL spending eligibility criteria

Current Arrangements - CIL spending eligibility criteria 

On the 9th July 2015 the Policy & Resources Committee agreed that Area Committees would spend their CIL Funding on infrastructure as 
defined under Regulation 59 of the CIL Regulations 2010 (as amended) (“the Regulations”). 

CIL income can be applied towards the provision, improvement, replacement, operation or maintenance of infrastructure to support the 
development of its area (narrow definition)

The definition of infrastructure was set out to include:

• Roads and other transport facilities

• Flood defences

• Schools and other educational facilities

• Medical facilities

• Sporting and recreational facilities

• Open spaces

The Committee noted that the CIL Regulations allowed for a wider definition to be used when considering spending and selected to apply the 
narrow definition when Area Committees consider spending allocation decisions.

50



5.33

5.53

Area Committee – CIL spending eligibility criteria

New Arrangements - CIL spending eligibility criteria 

It is intended to allow Area Committees to utilise the broader definition of the CIL Regulations, which will enable Area Committees to 
consider funding a wider range of schemes with the opportunity to unlock greater community benefits.

Under the Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 (“the Regulations”), regulation 59F(3) prescribes neighbourhood CIL may be used 
in the following circumstances. This provides for a broader range of CIL spending by Area Committees. 

“The charging authority may use the CIL to which this regulation applies, or cause it to be used, to support the development of the relevant 
area by funding—

(a) the provision, improvement, replacement, operation or maintenance of infrastructure (current arrangements); or 

(b) anything else that is concerned with addressing the demands that development
[...]
ious Meeting
	6 Petitions (if any)
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	8 Area Committee Funding (Budget) Scheme Update Report
	Appendix 1 - Area Committee (West) - Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Budget & Scheme Update
	Appendix 2 - Area Committee (West) - Road Safety & Parking Budget & Scheme Update
	Appendix 3_Area Committee - CIL eligibility guidelines-May-22
	Appendix 4_Area Committee Priorities-May-22
	Appendix 5 - Area Committee CIL Funding Guidelines (2022-23)
	Appendix 6 - Guidelines - Road Safety & Parking Funding Guidelines (2022-23)




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the West Area Committee 

 
27 June 2022 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Nagus Narenthira (Chair) 

Councillor Anne Clarke (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillor Ernest Ambe 
Councillor Matthew Perlberg 
Councillor Andreas Ioannidis 
 

Councillor Mark Shooter 
Councillor Nick Mearing-Smith 
Councillor Kamal Gurung 
 

 
 

1.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2022 be agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

3.    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
Cllr Shooter declared an interest in relation to the Brinsdale petition by virtue of the 
Councillor’s role as Ward Member of the area in question.   
 

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

5.    PUBLIC COMMENTS AND QUESTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
The Committee noted that details of a written comment were published and circulated in 
advance of the meeting.  
 
Officers provided a verbal response at the meeting.  
 

6.    PETITIONS (IF ANY)  
 
Two petitions were received as follows: 
 

1. Petition for 2 footpaths replacement – Orchard Drive, Edgware 
Mr Uri Solnitzky presented the petition and informed the Committee of an accident 
that took place in the area with regards to an elderly resident sustaining serious 
injuries from tripping on a hazardous pavement. Ward Councillor Cllr Mearing-
Smith, shared the same concerns with regards to the length of time that it would 
take for replacement of broken pavements.  
 
Officers confirmed that correspondence with residents had been taking place and 
that ten repairs have been completed in Orchard Drive since April of this year. The 



 

2 

request for a relay would be determined by the Network Recovery Plan (NRP). 
Therefore, the Officer’s recommendation was that the matter be referred to the 
Director of Highways to allow Orchard Drive to be added to the list of priorities 
next year and for consideration to be taken forward.  
 
RESOLVED that the petition be referred to a Chief Officer to provide a 
written response to the Lead Petitioner within 20 working days. 

 
2. Brinsdale Road  

Ms Deborah Daniel presented the petition on behalf of residents asking the 
Council for the urgent need of a Controlled Parking Zone (CPZ). New 
developments have caused concerns among residents about the number of cars 
being parked on their road which was located in a small cul-de-sac.  
 
Officers confirmed that the Council would be taking a phased approach in the 
Borough wide review of the CPZ hence the issue would be referred to the Head of 
Parking & Infrastructure to consider whether the next phase of the CPZ review 
could be brought forward.  
 
Ward Councillor Cllr Shooter, was in support of improvements to be made to the 
CPZ and that security cameras were needed in the area.  
 
It was noted that Officers were currently dealing with related issues including 
CCTV and street lighting. 

 
RESOLVED that the petition be referred to a chief officer to provide a written 
response to the Lead Petitioner within 20 working days. 

 
7.    RESIDENTS' ISSUES (IF ANY)  

 
None. 
 

8.    AREA COMMITTEE FUNDING (BUDGET) SCHEME UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Lead Officer highlighted the report on CIL allocations for 2022-2023 which 
amounted to £1.8m. The proposed budget for the West Area Committee for this financial 
year was £553,662 based on population and subject to the completion of the Equalities 
Impact Assessment. The allocation of the Road Safety and Parking budget in the 
amount of £450,000 was split between the three Area Committees.  
 
In addition, a new proposal would allow for Area Committees to approve funding for a 
broader range of schemes. The proposal included the opportunity for Area Committees 
to agree on future priorities subject to public consultation.  
 
RESOLVED that:  
 

- The West Area Committee notes the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
funding available for allocation during 2022/23, as set out in paragraph 7.2 
and in Appendix 1.  
 

- The Committee notes the CIL amount and re-allocated underspends & 
overspends in paragraph 2.1  

- The Committee notes the Road Safety & Parking Fund allocations in 



 

3 

paragraph 7.2 and as set out in Appendix 2. 
 

- The Committee agrees to:  
(a) instruct the Assistant Director, Capital Delivery to undertake a public 
consultation of the proposed revised CIL funding eligibility guidelines, CIL 
funding priorities and upon the provisional CIL funding allocation based on 
population for each Area Committee and  
(b) take into consideration the outcome of the above consultation prior to 
adoption of the CIL eligibility guidelines and priorities as set out in 
paragraphs 1.10.2-4, 4.2 and in Appendices 3, 4 and 5.  
 

- The Committee agrees to:  
(a) instruct the Assistant Director, Capital Delivery to undertake an Equality 
Impact Assessment (‘EQIA’) upon completion of recommendation 4(a) 
above and  
(b) take the EQIA and the public consultation into consideration prior to 
adoption of the provisional CIL funding allocations based on population for 
2022-23 as set out in paragraph 1.10.1. 

 
9.    STANDARD MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  

 
None. 
 

10.    MEMBERS ITEMS - APPLICATIONS FOR NEIGHBOURHOOD COMMUNITY 
INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (NCIL) FUNDING (IF ANY)  
 
Councillor Andreas Ioannidis: Colindale Foodbank Electric Van 
 
Cllr Ioannidis presented the application on behalf of the Colindale Food Bank which 
has been in operation since 2012. 
 
Further to a discussion, the Committee voted unanimously to approve the application. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee award full funding of £35,994 and any conditions 
attached and note the implications to the Committee’s NCIL funding budget. 
 
Councillor Gill Sargeant: Pulse Community Flat – Accessibility Ramp & Mobile Baby 
Changing Unit 
 
The Chairman invited Cllr Sargeant and Ms Bina Omare to present the item. It was 
noted that the funding would help service users comprising of wheel chair users and 
young mothers. 
 
Further to a discussion, the Committee voted unanimously to approve the application. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee award full funding of £700 and any conditions 
attached and note the implications to the Committee’s NCIL funding budget. 
 
Councillor Alex Prager: Hasmonean School Refurbishments Works  
 
Cllr Prager presented the item.  
 
The Lead Officer advised that part of the criteria for NCIL applications was to 



 

4 

demonstrate benefits to the wider community.  
 
Schools have an annual budget, part of which could be used for refurbishment. The 
Lead Officer provided the opportunity for Cllr Prager to liaise with a list of contractors 
used by the Council who might be able to consider delivering work in line with social 
values. 
 
Further to a discussion, the Committee voted as follows: 
 

For 2 

Against  6 

 
RESOLVED that the Committee reject the application for the following reasons:  

- Schools have their own building maintenance budget 
- Funds would only be needed for one classroom in the school  
- It would set a precedence for other schools in the Borough to request 

funding for refurbishment which could mean the use of the entire West 
Area Committee budget 

- Previous funding requests from schools that were approved related 
specifically to equipment used by both the school and community  

- Refurbishment of the classroom would not affect children’s learning and 
Community Schools were noted to be in a worse situation 

- Wider implications of granting the request would need to be considered 
 
Councillor Anne Clarke: Our Yard by Clitterhouse Farm Outdoor Infrastructure Costs 
 
Cllr Clarke presented the item highlighting the importance of the social enterprise to 
local residents. 
 
Further to a discussion, the Committee voted unanimously to approve the application. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee award full funding of £30,636.80 and any 
conditions attached and note the implications to the Committee’s NCIL funding 
budget. 
 
The Committee noted that the remaining balance for the rest of the fiscal year was 
£486,322, subject to any reconciliation processes. 
 

11.    ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.06pm 
 
 
 
 
 


